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RECOMMENDATION OF HEARING EXAMINER
Statement of the Case

      Respondent, Jacklyn Fortune, appeals the proposed decision of the Petitioner, Houston Independent School District (HISD), to terminate her continuing contract of employment as a teacher.  By letter dated May 23, 2002, Petitioner gave Respondent official notice of the proposal for termination in compliance with Section 7 of Respondent’s contract and sections 21.156(a) and 21.158(a) of the Texas Education Code.  The Respondent timely filed a written request, by letter dated June 7, 2002, for an appeal hearing before a Texas Education Agency certified independent hearing examiner (CHE).

      I was appointed to preside over the matter on June 10, 2002.  Both parties agreed to waive the forty-five (45) day time limit by which the CHE must issue a recommendation under section 21.257 of the Texas Education Code.  The signed waiver was duly filed with the Texas Education Agency on June 27, 2002.

      A hearing was held on August 27, 2002 and August 28, 2002.  The Petitioner was represented by attorney Clay Grover of the law firm of Feldman & Rogers.  The Respondent was represented by attorney James T. Fallon, III.

      HISD contends that it has good cause to terminate the employment of the Respondent, and base their decision on the following, Jacklyn Fortune

1) violated Section 5 of her continuing contract which lists several reasons that shall constitute lawful cause for discharge: including, but not limited to, (a) immorality, and (d) repeated failure to comply with official directives and established school board policy; and

2) violated Section 6 of her continuing contract which lists several reasons that shall constitute lawful cause for discharge including, but not limited to, (g) for good cause as determined by the employer, good cause being the failure of the teacher to meet the accepted standards of conduct for the profession as generally recognized and applied in similarity situated school districts throughout the State of Texas.      

Background Information

      The Respondent, Jacklyn Fortune, was a science ancillary teacher at Young Elementary School during the 2001-2002 school year. (Transcript (T) 281)  Denise Jackson Wolff is the principal at Young Elementary School. (T 93)  Ms. Wolff is currently in her third year as the principal at Young Elementary. (T 93)  Respondent has been a teacher at Young Elementary during Ms. Wolff’s tenure as its principal. (T 94) 

Findings of Fact

      After due consideration of the evidence and matters officially noticed, in my capacity as the Certified Hearing Examiner, I make the following Findings of Fact (citations to evidence are not exhaustive, but are intended to indicate some of the basis for the particular Findings of Fact):

1.   Jacklyn Fortune was employed under a continuing teacher’s contract which had previously been executed by Respondent on April 19,1990. (Petioner’s Exhibit (P Ex) 1)

2.   Marsal F. is a 7 year old student at Young Elementary.  Respondent was Marsal F.’s teacher in April 2002. (T 39)

3.   On April 10, 2002, Marsal F. came into Respondent’s classroom talking, not paying attention and misbehaving. (T 364)

4.   Respondent tried to discipline Marsal F. by giving him warnings and redirecting his behavior.  Respondent used discipline procedures and techniques which were allowed by the Code of Student Conduct. ( P Ex 18, T 364,365)

5.   Marsal F. continued to talk in class.  Respondent asked the question “Am I going to have to get the belt to someone?” directing her question to Marsal F. in an attempt to quiet him. (T 366)

6.   Respondent took off her belt and hit Marsal F. with Respondent’s belt in the presence of Marsal F.’s classmates. (T 370)

7.   Respondent realized that Marsal F. was sad and hurt as a result of Respondent hitting Marsal F. with the belt. (T 371)

8.   After Respondent realized that Marsal F. was upset, saddened and hurt by the belt incidence, Respondent did not make any attempt to console, talk or take Marsal F. to the principal’s office. (T 371)

9. Respondent did not tell Ms. Wolff, the principal, anything about the          incident on April 10, 2002. (T 372)

10.   Respondent did not call or talk to Marsal’s mother on April 10,2002    regarding the belt incident. (T 373)

11.   Respondent told Ms. Whitaker (another teacher) that Respondent had to discipline (take care of) Marsal F. that day (April 10, 2002). (T 374)

12.   Respondent told Ms. Johnson (Registrar at Young Elementary (T 71) that the kids in Respondent’s classroom had been bad. (T 374, P Ex 23)

13.   On April 11, 2002, Marsal F.’s mother told Ms. Johnson that Respondent had hit Marsal F. with Respondent’s belt. (P Ex 23)

14.   Principal Jackson Wolff initiated an investigation into the use of the belt by Respondent on Marsal F. (T 95)

15.   Respondent admitted to Principal Jackson Wolff that Respondent did in fact hit Marsal F. with a belt .(T 378)

16.   Respondent told Principal Jackson Wolff on April 11, 2002, “The way I feel today, I feel like taking a gun and shooting up the place.” (T 109, T38)

17.   Petitioner has Board Policy FO (Local) that prohibits the use of corporal punishment as a disciplinary method. (P Ex 17)

18.    Respondent had received prior directives and instructions regarding     HISD’s corporal punishment policy and the use of proper student discipline procedures as evidenced by Respondent’s signature. (P Ex 8-12)

19.   During the 2001-2002 school year, Respondent was late to work nine (9) times between the months of October 2001 and February 2002. (P Ex 14)

20.   Respondent knew that it was Respondent’s responsibility to arrive to work on time. (T 397)

21.   HISD has an established school board policy that governs employee standards of conduct.  HISD Board Policy DH (Local) states that “every employee shall be responsible for arriving at work on time everyday and following attendance procedures. (T 154-155, P Ex 19)

22.   In April 1997, Respondent disparaged a student by referring to the student’s father as a “boot leg” preacher or a “Jack leg” preacher.  Respondent told the student that the father was not a real minister. (T 384-385)

23.   During the parent-teacher conference of the jack leg preacher incident, Respondent told the student’s mother to step outside with Respondent to physically settle the situation (fight each other). (T 384)

24.   Respondent’s conduct was unprofessional.

25.   Respondent was put on notice that a failure to follow the HISD Policy and the Code of Ethics when relating to both parents and students could result in serious disciplinary action, up to and including termination of Respondent’s employment. (P Ex 16)

26.   Respondent made an unprofessional comment regarding another teacher at Young Elementary. (T 160-161, T 291,391)

27.   Respondent’s comment regarding a fellow teacher at Young Elementary violated HISD Board Policy DH (Local) (P Ex 19)

28.   Respondent uses poor judgment and engages in unprofessional conduct. (T 398)  

Discussion of Testimony

      Respondent testified in her defense.  During her testimony, Respondent was evasive and argumentative.  Marsal F.’s and Ms. Johnson’s testimony was credible.  Respondent never disputed Ms. Johnson’s testimony.

Conclusions of Law

      After due consideration of the record, matters officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact, in my capacity as the Hearing Examiner, I make the following conclusions of law:  

1.  I have jurisdiction of this subject matter pursuant to Chapter 21, Subchapter F, Section 21.251 (a) (1) of the Texas Education Code.

2. The Respondent, Jacklyn Fortune, is a “teacher” as defined in Subchapter C, Section 21.101 of the Texas Education Code.

3. The Respondent, Jacklyn Fortune, was employed as a teacher by HISD pursuant to a continuing contract as defined on Subchapter D, Section D, Section 21.152 of the Texas Education Code.

4. The Respondent, Jacklyn Fortune, was recommended for discharge from her teaching employment with HISD pursuant to the authority in Sections 5 and 6 in Respondent’s continuing teacher’s contract, Section 21.154(4) and Section 21.154(5) of the Texas Education Code.

5. Petitioner must demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence the existence of good cause warranting the termination of Respondent’s employment pursuant to Sections 5 and 6 of Respondent’s employment contract and Sections 21.154(4) and 21.154(5) of the Texas Education Code.

6. Petitioner has met their burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence under Sections 5 and 6 of Respondent’s employment contract and Sections 21.154(4) and 21.154(5) of the Texas Education Code.

7. Petitioner has proved by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent engaged in immoral behavior, as defined in board policy.

8. Petitioner has proved by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent repeatedly failed to comply with official directives and established school board policy.

9. By striking Marsal F. with a belt as a student discipline technique, Respondent and Petitioner agree that such conduct fails to meet the accepted standards of conduct for professional educators as generally accepted and recognized by similarly situated school districts in the State of Texas, and constitutes good cause for the termination of Respondent’s employment with Petitioner (Joint Exhibit 1)

Recommendation

      After due consideration of the evidence and matters officially noted, and the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the undersigned Hearing Examiner recommends that the Houston Independent School District Board of Education accept the HISD Administration’s recommendation to terminate the employment of Jacklyn Fortune.

 SIGNED AND ISSUED this 2nd day of October, 2002

                                                            Respectfully submitted,

                                                            /s/ Ricardo N. Gonzalez   

                                                            Ricardo N. Gonzalez

                                                            Certified Independent Hearing Examiner

                                                            Texas Education Agency
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